UNIFIED EOD LIST OF ALL JUDGES

UNIFIED EOD LIST OF ALL JUDGES

FOREGOINGEOD LIST OFJUDGES
WITHALL OFFICES MERGED HERE
INTO ONE CHRONOLOGICALLIST
BY DATE ENTERED ON DUTY (EOD)
WITH JUDGES DIVISION

The Notes column is modified to show only each judge’s office as
reflected on the foregoing EOD List of Judges, except that a blank space
indicates the DC office. Also, although some judges, as seen on the full EOD
List, have supplemental EOD dates, for the purpose of this unified
chronological EOD list, only the original EOD date is shown.

NAME EOD DATE NOTES

1. Wilbur, Walter B. 12-01-19350@
2. Wood, Charles A. 12-01-19350@
3. Gates, Robert M. 01-01-1936©®
4. Seagle, William 04-01-1937©
5. Batten, James C. 05-01-1937©@
6. Bloom, Frank 05-01-1937©@
7. Smith, Edward Grandison 05-01-1937©@
8. Dudley, Tilford E. 06-01-1937©®
9. Kent, Henry J. 06-01-1937©®
10. Paradise, James C. 06-01-1937©@
11. Persons, Charles E. 06-01-1937©@
12. Rockwell, Alvin J. 09-01-1937©@
13. Lindsay, John T. 10-01-1937©®
14. Ringer, William R. 10-01-1937

15. Davidson, Mapes 10-01-1937©®
16. Kennedy, Thomas H. 10-01-1937©®
17. Pratt, George O. 11-15-1937

18. Fitzpatrick, James J. 12-01-1937©®
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19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51,
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57,
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

Jaffee, Samuel H.
Raphael, Martin
Bellman, Earl S.
Bokat, George
Ward, Peter F.
Denham, Robert N.
Erickson, Gustaf B.
Powell, Webster
Bland, Theodore R.
Keirnan, Joseph F.
Lohm. Albert L.
Maguire, Joseph L.
McNally, Patrick H.
Myers, Howard
Ruckel, Horace A.
Schmidt, Henry W. Jr.
Webb, William P.
Wenzel, Herbert

Whittemore, Charles W.

Wilson, Thomas S.
Hill, Madison

Hunt, A. Bruce

Bell, Berdon M.
McCoy, Whitely P.
Barton, William B.
Van Schaick, Guy
Hektoen, Josef L.
Riemer, Mortimer
Sugerman, Sidney
Edes, Samuel
Maslow, Will
Mouritsen, Frank A.
Spencer, William E.
Guffey, William F. Jr.
Wheaton, Carl
Koretz, Robert F.
Newman, Ralph A.
Eadie, John H.
Schneider, Charles W.
Cushman, Bernard
Strong, William
Hemingway, James R.
Baron Max, G.
Karasick, David

12-01-1937©
01-01-1938@
02-01-1938

02-01-1938

02-01-19380@
03-01-19380@
03-01-1938@
04-01-19380@
08-01-1938@
08-01-1938@
08-01-1938@
08-01-1938@
08-01-1938@
08-01-1938

08-01-1938©
08-01-19380@
08-01-1938@
08-01-19380@
08-01-1938

08-01-1938©
01-01-1939@
03-18-1939

04-01-19390@
06-01-1939@
09-01-1939@
09-01-1939@
10-01-19390©
02-01-19400
03-01-19400
10-01-19410©
10-01-19410©
10-01-19410©
11-01-1941@
02-01-1942©@
05-01-1942©
06-01-1942©@
10-01-19420©
09-25-1942©
10-12-1942

01-01-1943©@
01-01-1943©@
02-01-19430©
05-01 19430
07-01-1943©

Sk

SF

SF
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63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74,
75.
76.
77,
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.

Feldesman, William
Isaacson, William J.
Plost, Louis

Leff, Arthur
Rogosin, Irving
Boyd, Melton
Goldman, Max M.
Feiler, Sidney
Lindner, Sidney
Bennett, Martin S.
Gubbins, Joseph E.
Miller, Maurice M.

Parkes, Frederic B. 2d
Scharnikow, William F.

Hirschfield, Victor

Midonick, Millard L.

Rein, David
Smoot, T. B.

Shaw, James A.
Wells, Joseph C.
Royster, Wallace E.
Greenberg, Isadore
Scott, William J.
Lewis, John
Ferguson, Charles
London, David
Vickery, Merritt A.
Dixon, Eugene E.
Ryan, W. Gerard
Campbell, Myers D.

Downing, George A.

Marx, Herman
Piper, Robert L.
Gardner, Hamilton
MacCullen, Allen
Hilton, Reeves R.
Mullin, Robert E.
Wheatley, Albert P.
Asher, Sydney S. Jr.
Frey, Eugene F.
Martin, Alba B.
Buchanan, Lloyd
Bean, Stephen S.
Doyle, David F.

10-01-1943©
04-01-1944©
04-13-1944
05-13-19440©
06-01-1944©
07-01-1944©
07-03-1944
07-10-1944
09-21-1944
10-07-1944
03-01-19450@
04-07-1945
05-01-19450@
05-12-1945
01-01-1946©@
01-01-1946©@
01-01-1946©@
02-01-1946©@
02-11-1946
03-01-1946©@
03-05-1946
04-01-1946©@
05-01-1946©@
04-01-19480©
05-14-1948
06-24-1948
08-01-19480@
08-12-1948
08-23-1948
09-01-19480@
09-16-1948
10-04-1948
11-01-19480©
12-01-19480©
09-01-19490@
12-12-1949
12-12-1949
12-13-1949
12-27-1949
01-03-1950
01-04-1950
01-18-1950
02-01-1950©
02-27-1950

SF

Sk

Sk

SF

SF
SF

SF
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107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.

Best, Lee J.

Eadie, Bertram G.
Winkler, Ralph
Fischer, John C.
Corcoran, James A.
Dalby, Dent D.
Reyman, Arthur E.
Sahm, Henry S.
Binder, Samuel
Ivins, Richard N.
Kessel, Thomas N.
Silberman, Herbert
Laughlin, Loren
Libbin, Louis
Somers, A. Norman
Ricci, Thomas A.
Ross, Samuel
Powell, George L.
Rasbury, James T.
Donovan, Ramey
Kennedy, Eugene K.
Lightner, Leo F.
Rotolo, Vincent M.
Saunders, Phil W.
Funke, John F.
Foley, James F.
Ordman, Arnold
Maher, Thomas F.
Vose, Owsley
Dorsey, John H.
von Rohr, John P.
Bisgyer, Paul

Bott, George J.
Gillis, Wellington A.
Sherman, Sidney
Boyls, Fannie M.
Gilbert, Stanley
Brown, William J.
Friedman, Morton D.
Lipton, Benjamin B.
Barker, James T.

Constantine, James V.

Goldberg, Sidney D.
Reel, Frederick U.

03-01-1950
03-01-19500
04-03-19500
10-15-1952
10-27-1952
12-19-19520
01-21-1953
01-26-1953
02-01-19530@
02-01-19530@
04-15-1953
04-27-1953©
07-01-19530@
04-20-1954
09-27-1954
06-15-1958
06-15-1958
02-11-1959
02-12-1959@
02-16-1959
02-24-1959
03-09-1959
04-01-19590@
04-15-1959
04-16-1959
04-20-1959
04-20-19590
05-11-1959
06-18-1959
01-11-1960
01-11-1960
01-24-1960
02-01-1960
02-08-1960
04-19-1960
04-25-1960
04-25-1960
05-02-1960
05-15-1960
09-26-1961
10-02-1961
10-02-1961
10-02-1961
10-02-1961

Sk

SF

SF
Sk

SF

SF
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151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.

Summers, Harold X.
Wilson, E. Don
Nachman, Joseph I.

Blake (Hulse), Rosanna A.

Maller, Abraham H.
Stone, Jerry B.
Youngblood, W. Edwin
Singer, Samuel M.
Peterson, lvar H.
Knapp, Laurence A.
Penfield, Louis S.
Ohlbaum, Stanley N.
Rosenberg, Max
Webster, James R.
Kapell, William W.
Bush, Maurice S.
Tocker, Herman
Leedom, Boyd S.
Barban, Sidney J.
Christopher, Arthur Jr.
Cohn, Robert
Hinkes, Harry R.
Kuskin, Harry H.
Davidson, David S.
Goerlich, Lowell M.
Plaine, Herzel H. E.
Gregg, John G.
Myatt, Gordon J.
Davis, David E.
Goldberg, Arthur M.
Janus, Milton H.
Klein, Josephine H.
Ladwig, Marion C.
Lieberman, Alvin
Weil, Paul E.
Sinsheimer, Allen Jr.
Christensen, George
Dyer, John M.
Turitz, George
Pollack, Melvin
Alexandre, Maurice
Theeman, Benjamin A.

Blackburn, Benjamin K.

Fitzpatrick, James M.

10-16-1961
10-16-1961
04-16-1962
04-29-1962
04-30-1962
05-01-1962
06-07-1962
06-11-1962
12-03-1962
12-10-1962
12-10-1962
06-30-1963
01-14-1964
01-14-1964
05-24-1964
01-04-1965
01-04-1965
01-05-1965
01-18-1965
01-18-1965
01-18-1965
04-01-1965
04-15-1965
04-19-1965
04-19-1965
07-15-1965
10-25-1965

01-16-1966©

01-17-1966
01-17-1966
01-17-1966
01-17-1966
01-17-1966
01-17-1966
01-17-1966
02-23-1966
02-28-1966
02-28-1966
02-28-1966
02-28-1966
06-06-1966
05-31-1968
06-07-1968
06-07-1968

Sk

SF

Sk

SF
SF

SF
SF

SF
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195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224,
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.

Jalette, Henry L.
Schlezinger, Anne (Freeling)
Waks, Myron S.
Corenman, Herman
Greenidge, Lloyd S.
O’Brien, George H.
Seff, Bernard J.
Taplitz, Richard D.
Welles, Melvin J.
Goslee, Eugene G.
Johnston, Thomas D.
Itkin, Frank H.
Segal, Henry L.
Sherman, Nancy M.
Shapiro, Jerrold H.
Stevenson, Almira A.

Sarrica (Goicoechea), Jennie M.

Ness, Bernard
Herman, Irving M.
Jenson, James S.
Corbley, John F.
Wagman, Leonard M.
Harmatz, Joel A.
Maloney, Walter H. Jr.
Boyce, Richard J.
Harper, Paul L.
Gadsden, Elbert D.
Stevens, Russell L.
Denison, Richard L.
Robbins, Earldean V. S.
Heilbrun, David G.
Cohn, Julius
Donnelly, Peter E.
Pannier, William J. 111
Ries, Bernard

Miller, Michael O.
Bracken, Thomas E.
Roth, Marvin
Schwarzbart, Robert M.
Kirkwood, Platonia P.
King, Russell M. Jr.
Buschmann, Karl H.
Jacobs, William F.
Leiner, Robert W.

06-07-1968
06-07-1968
06-07-1968
06-17-1968
06-17-1968
06-17-1968
06-24-1968
06-17-1968
07-12-1970
11-28-1971
11-29-1971
11-29-1971

12-01-19710©

01-23-1972
03-05-1972
03-05-1972
06-11-1972
07-02-1972
07-03-1972
10-01-1972
10-29-1972
02-12-1973
02-12-1973
02-26-1973
03-04-1973
03-04-1973
06-11-1973
08-05-1973
03-25-1974
03-31-1974
04-01-1974
04-14-1974
05-01-1974
08-12-1974
11-18-1974
01-05-1975
01-06-1975
03-02-1975
03-16-1975
08-04-1975
08-31-1975
09-28-1975
10-05-1975
10-05-1975

Sk

SF

Sk

SF

SF

SF

SF
SF
SF
NY

SF
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239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.

Rose, James L.
Youngblood, James T.
Holmes, Roger B.
Wilks, Thomas R.
Frank, Abraham
Giannasi, Robert A.
Socoloff, Irwin H.
Kennedy, James M. 111
Battle, Joseph L.
Wolfe, Claude R.
Wacknov, Gerald A.
Holley, Donald R.
Norman, George
Romano, Robert G.
Zankel, Norman
Kaplan, Irwin
Kennedy, Harold A.
Batson, Robert C.
Nasdor, Bruce
Brandon, Hutton S.
Miller, John C.
Kleiman, Jesse
Mcinerny, George
Wieder, Joan
Schlesinger, Benjamin
Evans, David L.
Gritta, Robert A.
Nelson, Timothy D.
Robertson, J. Pargen
Cohen, Leonard N.
Bernard, Harold Jr.
McDonald, David P.
Stevenson, Michael D.
Gross, Stephen J.
Herzog, Frederick C.
Litvack, Burton
Herman, Arthur A.
Bennett, Edwin H.
Fish, Steven B.
Green, Raymond P.
Morton, James F.

Williamson, Charles M.

Stout, C. Dale
Edelman, Howard

10-05-1975
10-13-1975
01-18-1976
02-01-1976
05-02-1976
05-02-1976
05-02-1976
05-30-1976
05-31-1976
06-20-1976
07-04-1976
11-21-1976
12-19-1976
01-02-1977
01-16-1977
01-16-1977
02-13-1977
04-03-1977
04-10-1977
06-08-1977
07-03-1977
02-26-1978
02-19-1978
07-16-1978
07-18-1978
07-30-1978
08-27-1978
09-05-1978
11-14-1978
12-24-1978
04-08-1979
04-08-1979
04-20-1979
05-20-1979
07-01-1979
08-13-1979
09-16-1979
09-16-1979
09-16-1979
09-16-1979
09-16-1979
10-14-1979

10-01-19790

12-03-1979

SF

SF

Sk

SF

NY

Sk

SF

SF
SF

SF

SF

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

NY
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283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.

Schmidt, William L.
Pollack, Jay R.
Anderson, Clifford H.
MacDonald, Eleanor S.
Grossman, Howard 1.
Pacht, Arline

Snyder, Robert T.
Biblowitz, Joel P.
Cates, William N.
Gershuny, William
Morris, D. Barry
Linton, Richard J.
Cullen, Lawrence W.
Lott, Hubert E.

Benard (Bittner), Mary Ellen R.

Morio, Winifred D.
McLeod, Philip P.
Nations, Wallace H.
O’Meara, James J. Jr.
Scully, Richard A.
Wallace, Robert T.
West, John H.
Trunkes, Thomas T.
Alprin, Walter J.
Beddow, Richard H. Jr.
Davis, Steven
Lawrence, Harold B.
Charno, Steven M.
Kolko, Burton S.
Pope, William A. 11
Linsky, Martin J.
Aleman, George
Cracraft, Mary M.
Dowd, Judith A.
Metz, Albert
Amchan, Arthur
Carson, George
Miserendino, C. Richard
Kocol, William
Kern, Margaret
Rosenstein, Bruce D.
Frye, D. Randall
Locke, Keltner
Shamwell, Earl E. Jr.

12-03-1979
12-04-1979
01-02-1980
01-07-1980
05-04-1980
05-04-1980
05-04-1980
06-01-1980
06-01-1980
06-13-1980
06-15-1980
07-13-1980
11-09-1980
11-16-1980
11-23-1980
01-04-1981
01-12-1981
01-18-1981
01-18-1981
01-18-1981
01-18-1981
01-18-1981
05-04-1981
07-26-1981
07-26-1981
07-26-1981
07-26-1981
09-06-1981
09-06-1981

09-06-198160

09-08-1981
01-22-1995
01-22-1995
01-22-1995
01-22-1995
09-01-1996
09-01-1996
09-01-1996
09-15-1996
01-05-1997
01-05-1997
01-14-1997
01-19-1997
01-19-1997

NY
NY

SF

SF

> >
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327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.

Marcionese, Michael
Hermele, Jerry M.
Fine, Eric M.

Patton, Thomas M.
Vandeventer, Jane
Bogas, Paul A.
Clark, John T.
Parke, Lana H.
McCarrick, John J.
Pulcini, Robert A.

Brakebusch, Margaret G.

Meyerson, Gregory Z.
Buxbaum, Paul
Sandron, Ira

Rubin, Mark
Gontram, Joseph M.
Rosas, Michael A.

02-02-1997
05-25-1997
03-29-1999
07-04-1999
09-12-1999
03-07-2000
07-31-2000
09-05-2000
12-31-2000
12-31-2000
06-04-2001
06-03-2001
06-04-2001
09-16-2002
11-04-2002
01-13-2003
08-25-2003

SF

SF
SF

SF

213



A HISTORY OF THE NLRB JUDGES DIVISION

214



